

No. 22-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN, PETITIONER

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MEGAN A. RING
State Public Defender
MACKENZIE SHIELDS
COLORADO STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
*1300 Broadway
Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
(303)764-1400*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
KOLYA D. GLICK
MINJAE KIM
KATHRYN C. REED
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

WILLIAM T. SHARON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 W. 55th St.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The State Fails To Meet Its Burden Of Showing A Historical Tradition Of Punishing Negligent Speech.....	3
B. No Other Categorical Exception Penalizes Negligent Speech.....	6
C. The State Misreads This Court’s True-Threats Cases.....	11
D. The State’s “Context-Driven Objective Inquiry” Is Constitutionally Deficient.....	14
E. The Subjective Standard Will Not Hinder Prosecutions Or Disrupt Civil Protections	17
Conclusion	21

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952)	6
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	2, 7, 9
<i>Brewington v. State</i> , 7 N.E.3d 946 (Ind. 2014)	18
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v.</i> <i>Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	10
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	9
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Willard</i> , 39 Mass. (22 Pick.) 476 (1839)	5
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	7, 8, 15
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	8
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	2, 15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	10
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	20

III

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Hansen v. State</i> , 34 S.W. 929 (Tex. Crim. App. 1896)	3, 4
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	10
<i>King v. Boucher</i> , 172 Eng. Rep. 826 (K.B. 1831)	3
<i>King v. Girdwood</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 173 (K.B. 1776)	3
<i>King v. Philipps</i> , 102 Eng. Rep. 1365 (K.B. 1805)	5
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	15
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	14-15
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	9
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	14
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	8
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	2
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	3
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	7

IV

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	18
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9
<i>Nollet v. Justices of the Trial Court of Massachusetts</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D. Mass. 2000)	20
<i>O’Neal v. State</i> , 126 S.E. 863 (Ga. Ct. App. 1925).....	4
<i>People ex rel. R.D.</i> , 464 P.3d 717 (Colo. 2020).....	16
<i>People v. Croswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 337 (N.Y. 1804).....	6
<i>People v. Sommers</i> , 200 P.3d 1089 (Colo. App. 2008).....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	9
<i>Regina v. Grimwade</i> , 169 Eng. Rep. 137 (K.B. 1844)	4
<i>Regina v. Hill</i> , 5 Cox C.C. 233 (1851)	4
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9
<i>Rex v. Paddle</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 910 (K.B. 1822)	4
<i>Rex v. Tyler</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 1330 (K.B. 1835).....	4
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	11, 12, 15
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	8

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>State v. Benedict</i> , 11 Vt. 236 (1839).....	5-6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 2 N.E. 808 (Ind. 1885)	5
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Everett</i> , 719 F.2d 1119 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>United States v. Geisler</i> , 143 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. Haddad</i> , 652 F. App'x 460 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 947 F.3d 936 (6th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	1, 6, 14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	3
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	8
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	2, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	2, 18
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	11
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	11

VI

Constitution, Statutes, & Rules	Page(s)
Ala. Code 1975 § 13A-6-90.1(a)	18
Ala. Code 1975 § 13A-6-92(b)	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602(1)(c).....	21
D.C. Code § 16-1005(c).....	20
D.C. Code § 22-3133(a)(3).....	18
Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 3113.31(D)(1).....	20
Pa. Const. Stat. Ann. § 6107.....	20
 Other Authorities	
ABA Commission on Domestic Violence, <i>Standards of Proof for Domestic Violence Civil Protection Orders (CPOs) By State</i> (2009).....	20
G. Robert Blakey & Brian J. Murray, <i>Threats, Free Speech, and the Jurisprudence of the Federal Criminal Law</i> , 2002 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 829 (2002)	6, 7
Paul T. Crane, “ <i>True Threats</i> ” and the <i>Issue of Intent</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 1225 (2006)	18-19
2 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 1105 (1806).....	4
Helen Eigenberg et al., <i>Protective Order Legislation: Trends in State Statutes</i> , 31 J. Crim. Just. 411 (2003).....	20
Sally F. Goldfarb, <i>Reconceiving Civil Protection Orders for Domestic Violence</i> , 29 Cardozo L. Rev. 1487 (2008).....	20

VII

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
3 Sir Wm. Oldnall Russell, Knt., <i>A Treatise on Crimes and Misdemeanors</i> (4th ed. 1865)	4
Francis Wharton, <i>Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (1846)	3, 4, 5
